

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

# **PUBLIC LAWS**

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

to the provisions of this act, but in that event the Governor in CHAP. said proclamation shall fix the time within which nomination papers shall be filed and the time for transmitting to town clerks lists of candidates proposed for nomination and the time within which and when the returns shall be received and the result declared. If the time is insufficient therefor, said nomination may be supplied in the manner provided in section twenty-two. Candidates so chosen shall be subject to the provisions of this act regulating acceptances and returns by candidates for United States Senator.'

Section 2. Section twenty-four of said chapter two hundred and twenty-one is hereby amended by inserting after the word "proclamation" in the fifth line of said section the following words: 'and he shall therein fix the time within which nomination papers shall be filed and the time for transmitting to town clerks lists of candidates proposed for nomination,' and by inserting after the first sentence of said section, the following sentence: 'If the time is insufficient therefor, said nomination may be supplied in the manner provided in section twenty-two,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 24. When special elections are to be held for any office as required or permitted by law, primary elections for the nomination of candidates to be voted for thereat shall be held at such time as shall be ordered by the Governor by proclamation, and he shall therein fix the time within which nomination papers shall be filed and the time for transmitting to town clerks lists of candidates proposed for nomination and, so far as practicable, all the provisions hereof shall be applicable thereto. If the time is insufficient therefor, said nomination may be supplied in the manner provided in section twenty-two. Candidates so nominated shall file acceptances and returns of expenditures as hereinbefore provided.'

expenditures.

Approved March 10, 1915.

#### Chapter 48.

An Act to Amend Paragraph Twenty-seven of Section One of Chapter One Hundred Sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as Amended by Chapter Fifty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Seven and Chapters One Hundred Ninety-seven and Two Hundred Five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Nine, Relating to the Compensation of the Subordinate Officers of the Maine State Prison.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Paragraph twenty-seven of section one of chapter one hundred sixteen of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter fifty-four of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred seven and

-additional.

Primary elections to be ordered by Governor when necessary.

-file returns of

Ch. 116, Sec. Ch. 116, Sec. 1, para-graph 27, R. S., as amended by Ch. 34, P.

48

-nomina-

-accept-

amended.

ances.

tion papers.

CHAP. 49 L. 1907 and chapters 197 and 205, P. L. 1909, further amended.

Compensation of warden.

Salaries of subordinate officials. chapters one hundred ninety-seven and two hundred five of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred nine, is hereby amended so that said paragraph, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Warden of the State Prison, two thousand five hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all services, including the duty of receiving and paying out money under general provisions of law; and he shall have the use, without charge, of such parts of the keeper's house and buildings of the State, appurtenant to the prison and vard, as the Governor and Council may direct. and fuel for his own use; deputy warden, fifteen hundred dollars; clerk, twelve hundred dollars; officer of the guard, eight hundred dollars; day guards, seven hundred twenty dollars each; physician, five hundred dollars; gate keeper, seven hundred twenty dollars; commissary, two hundred dollars in addition to his salary as guard; chaplain and teacher, fifteen hundred dollars; night guards, seven hundred eighty dollars; wagon master, seven hundred twenty dollars; yard master, seven hundred twenty dollars; night watchman, seven hundred twenty dollars.' ŵ . .

#### Approved March 10, 1915.

#### Chapter 49.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter One Hundred Forty-five of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Eleven Entitled, "An Act to Insure Publicity with Respect to the Demands upon the State and to Facilitate the Legislative Committees in Dealing with Questions of Appropriations."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section one of chapter one hundred forty-five of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred eleven is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Section I. On or before the first Monday of December in each year preceding the session of the Legislature, every corporation, not including municipal corporations, and every association and institution, whether public or private, receiving an appropriation from the State, shall file with the State Auditor a statement in detail of all moneys, with the reason therefor, for which any general or special appropriation is desired at the ensuing session of the Legislature, by such corporation, association or institution. The State Auditor, may from time to time, require any such corporation, association or institution to report to him as to such fiscal affairs as he may deem necessary for the proper compilation of the tabulation provided in the fol-

Ch. 145, Sec. 1, P. L., 1911, amended.

Relating to filing of statements for appropriation with State Auditor.

State Auditor may require fiscal report.